

Nye County

Department of Natural Resources & Federal Facilities

1210 E. Basin Rd. Ste. #6 · Pahrump, Nevada 89060 (775) 727-7727 · Fax (775) 727-7919

03-109-LB (L) ⁻

March 18, 2003

E. William Brach, Director Spent Fuel Project Office Mail Stop T-13-D-13 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington D.C. 20555

Nuclear Regulatory Commission's (NRC) Nevada Meetings

Dear Mr. Brach:

On behalf of Nye County, I want to express our appreciation of your policy to conduct NRC's Nevada meetings in the Site County as well as in Las Vegas.

The March 12, 2003 workshop included a report on the NRC's evaluation of the Baltimore Tunnel Fire, and the State of Nevada's contrasting evaluation. Our understanding is that a meeting will be arranged to discuss the evaluations in detail, and to consider their implications for the fire test element of the Package Performance Study. As the Yucca Mountain Site County, Nye County requests an invitation to attend and participate at such meetings.

Thank you for your time, please call if you have any questions or concerns. You can reach me at 775/727-7727 Ext 22 or email lbradshaw@co.nye.nv.us.

Respectfully, NYE COUNTY, NEVADA

Les W. Bradshaw Department Manager

LB/js

CC

Henry Neth, Nye County
Joni Eastley, Nye County
Midge Carver, Nye County
Patrica Cox, Nye County
Candice Trummell, Nye County
Zolin Burson, PVCAT
Frank Disanza, Nye County
Bob Loux, Nevada Agency for Nuclear Projects
Susan Moore, Nye County
Mal Murphy, Nye County
David Swanson, Nye County
Jim Williams, Nye County

HMSSO7



Nye County Department Of Natural Resources & Federal Facilities

1210 E. Basin Rd. Ste. #6 Pahrump, Nevada 89060



E. William Brach, Director
Spent Fuel Project Office
Mail Stop T-13-D-13
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Liddllaaddaldaldadd